
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 11 November 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 3, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.00 IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Mrs Chika Amadi 
Krishna Suresh 

 

Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 

    

    

Contact:  Maria Farrell, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8050   E-mail:  maria.farrell@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 11 November 2014 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 7 November 
2014.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE IN RESPECT OF 

MCDONALDS, 361-363 STATION ROAD, HA1 2AW   (Pages 3 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise. 



Licensing Panel - 11 November 2014 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 

 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 

public. 

 

1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

       -Applicants and Objectors 

       -the procedure for the hearing. 

 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 

 

 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 

NOTES 

 

 

WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 

written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  

Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 

subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 

application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 11 November 2014  

Subject: 

 

Application for a new premises licence 
in respect of ‘McDonald’s Restaurant, 
361 – 363 Station Road Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA1 2AW’ 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce - Corporate Director, 
Environment and Enterprise 

Exempt: No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
 
Application for premises licence 
Plan of the premises 
Location (GIS) Map 
Representations 
Supplementary Documents (Emails) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

The application for a new premises licence to be granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of ‘McDonald’s Restaurant, 361 – 363 Station Road, 
Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2AW’, has attracted one representation from a 
responsible authority.  As per the Council’s Licensing Policy and delegation of 
Licensing functions, all applications with unresolved representations are to be 
dealt with by the Licensing Panel. 

 

Representations received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health Authority (Pollution 
and environmental enforcement)  No representations received  

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police 
Representation received 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 3 to 48

3



 

 

Representations from other persons 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Other persons No representations received 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Current situation 

 
2.1 The applicant, K&G Restaurants Limited, has applied for a new premises licence in 

respect of ‘McDonald’s, Restaurant, 361 – 363 Station Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 
2AW’. The application seeks to permit the following licensable activity with the following 
timings: 
 
Late night refreshment:  

Monday - Sunday     23:00 hours - 05:00 hours (the following morning) 
     
Hours open to public: 

Monday - Sunday  00:00 - 23:59 hours (i.e. 24 hours) 
 

 
The premises is situated in a busy area of Station Road, Harrow which consists of 
commercial premises on the ground floor and residential properties above. A map 
of the area is attached to this report.  
 

2.2 This premises already benefits from a premises licence for which the hours are:  
 
Hours open to the public: 
Monday – Thursday -  06:30 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday  06:30 – 01:00 (the following morning) 
Sunday   06:30 – 00:00 
 
Late night refreshment 
Monday – Thursday  23:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday  23:00 – 01:00 
Sunday   23:00 – 00:00 
 
A copy of the premises licence is attached to this report 
 

2.3  If this premises licence is granted, the current licence will be surrendered. 
 

Representations 
 

2.4 The application for a new premises licence has attracted one representation from a 
responsible authority. A copy of the representation is attached to this report. 

 

4



 

Consultation 

 
2.5 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under the Licensing 

Act 2003.  
 

Licensing Policy Implications 
 

2.6 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how he intends to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Legal Implications 
 

2.7 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the application and any 
relevant representations unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary. The 
hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
2.8 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 

(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.9 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

The steps are—  

(a) To grant the licence subject to—  

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and  

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 
2003 be included in the licence;  

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  

(d) to reject the application 
 
For the purposes of 2.9(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
2.10 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

• Any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

5



 

• The applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

2.11 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to –  

 

• The common law rules of natural justice 

• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

2.12 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that is 
compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 
 

Community Safety 

 
2.13 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  

 
‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’  

 
The Borough Commander has made a representation against this application through 
the police licensing officer – PC Virdi 

Financial Implications 

 
2.14 There are no financial implications.  
 

Risk Management Implications 

 
2.15 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 

set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a Magistrates’ 
Court.  The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

     

6



 

Date: 29/10/2014 

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Paresh Mehta X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 28/10/2014 

   
 

  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact: Richard Le-Brun, Licensing Services Manager x 6267  
Background Papers: Application, Plan of the premises, Representations, Location (GIS) 
Map, Supplementary Documents 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



M
c
D

o
n
a

ld
s
 S

ta
ti
o

n
 R

o
a
d
 3

6
1

M

T
Q

1
5
8
8
S

E
T

Q
1
5
8
8
S

W

T
Q

1
5
8
7
N

E
T

Q
1
5
8
7
N

W

8
1

9

2

4
6

L
y
o

n
 H

o
u

s
e

Place

C
lu

b

H
o

u
s
e

B
a
n

k

C
o

u
rt

Wilton

H
o

te
l

H
a
rr

o
w

S
ig

n
a
l

E
l

T
a
p

le
y
 C

o
u

rt

Platinum House

S
o

n
ia

 C
o

u
rt

1
6

1
8

1
4

21

3
6

1
7

2
9

1
5

2
0

3
3

11

5
1

3
1

23

1
9

2
8

1
2

2
4

2
6

T
h

e
 H

a
v
e
lo

c
k

to

6
5
.8

m

6
8
.6

m

S
L

L
B

4
0

5

354

379

338
328

361

345

324

381

380

333

334

397

330

322

367

385

38
4

326

329

391389

343

355

C
a
r 

P
a
rk

S
L

s

L
y
n

w
o

o
d

LYON ROAD

L
B

s
K

n
o

w
le

s
 C

o
u

rt

C
ym

b
e
lin

e
 C

o
u
rt

STATION ROAD

G
A
Y

T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

HAVELOCK PLACE

1
 t

o
 6

P
o

s
t

T
C

B
s

7
 t

o
 1

2

1 to 24

1 
to

 1
4

1
 t
o
 3

0

1
 t
o
 1

2

P
o

s
ts

M
P

 .
2
5

R
a
m

p

M
P

 1
9
7

Shelter

S
u

b
 S

ta

364 to 368

340 to 352

323 to 327

347 to 353

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

WILLIAM CAREY WAY

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

14

8

14

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

P
o
st

s

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

2
P

o
s
ts

17

2

Shelter

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

3

5

2
 

6
 

4
 

2
 

3
 

8
 

1
7

2
 

8
 

2
1
 

2
3
 

1
5
 

2
4
 

1
2
 

1
6
 

1
5
 

5
1
 

3
1
 

1
1
 

3
0
 

3
4
 

1
7
 

2
7
 

1
7
 

1
6
 

1
7
A

1
8
 

2
0
 

1
9
 

3
2
 

1
8
 

2
9
 

1
6
 

2
5
 

1
9
 

2
1
 

2
1
 

2
0
 

2
2
 

3
8
9
 

3
3
0
 

2
6
A

 

3
4
3
 

3
8
3
 

3
7
1
 

3
8
5
 

3
2
6
 

3
7
9
 

3
8
1
 

3
1
9
 

3
2
1
 

3
7
4
 

3
2
0
 

3
6
8
 

3
2
4
 

4
0
3
 

3
2
7
 

3
2
2
 

3
3
4
 

3
6
9
 

3
2
6
 

3
7
7
 

3
7
8
 

3
9
3
 

3
2
9
 

3
5
2
 

3
4
0
 

3
3
3
 

3
9
9
 

3
8
0
 

4
0
1
 

3
1
8
 

3
5
8
 

3
6
7
 

1
4
A

 

3
4
7
 

3
7
0
 

3
5
0
 

3
5
6
 

3
8
2
 

3
6
1
 

3
7
6
 

3
4
1
 3
5
9
 

3
6
5
 

3
4
2
 3

5
4
 

3
2
8
 

3
1
 3

3

3
2
4
A

 

3
3
5
A

 

3
2
4
B

 

3
2
4
D

 

3
6
0
B

 

3
2
4
C

 

4
0
5
 4

0
7

3
5
5
 3

5
7

3
9
5
 3

9
7

3
3
6
 3

3
8

M
c
d

o
n

a
ld

s
 S

ta
ti

o
n

 R
o

a
d

 3
6

1
1
:1

2
5

0
 -

2
7

-1
0
-2

0
1

4

�

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised Reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecutions or civil proceedings. London Borough of Harrow LA.100019206. 2007.

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



From: Joshua Simons
Sent: 27 October 2014 14:49 
To: license 
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

 

Dear Mr Coates, 

Yes my client is aware of the proposed condition would be for Thurs night until Fri morning.  

Regards 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

From: license  
Sent: 27 October 2014 14:40 
To: 'Joshua Simons' 
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

 

Dear Mr Simons, 

I Take it that your client realises that we are talking about Thursday night 2300 till 0300 Friday morning/ 

Peter Coates 

Licensing Team Leader 

licensing@harrow.govuk

From: Joshua Simons 
Sent: 27 October 2014
To: Peter Coates 
Cc: jasminder.virdi@
Subject: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

 

Dear Mr Coates, 

Thank you for your email.  At this stage my client does not agree with the provision of an SIA staff member on 
Thursdays and therefore a hearing is necessary.  

I understand all other matters are agreeable. 

Kind Regards 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons

Supplementary Documents - Emails

39



Joshua Simons

Principal Licensing Agent

From: Jasminder.Virdi@
Sent: 27 October 2014 11:16 
To: kurt.jansen
Cc: license 
Subject: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Mr Jansen,

Just to keep you updated on your application.

Kind regards,

Jas Virdi PC 392QA
Licensing Officer.

From: Jasminder.Virdi@
Sent: 27 October 2014 10:11 
To: license 
Cc: license; Claire.Ginger@
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Joshua,

If your wishes to remain open till 03:15 hours on Thursday, then there should be an SIA accredited door 
supervisor on that day as well.

Kind regards,

Jas Virdi.

From: license  
Sent: 27 October 2014 09:57 
To: 'Joshua Simons'; license; Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: Peter Coates; Claire.Ginger@
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear All, 

The conditions are for PC Virdi to clarify. 

Please note that we will need a notification from the Police that the representation is withdrawn for the hearing to 
be cancelled. 

I am still waiting for the internal post to come through from Friday.  If I get any further representations that were 
handed in on Friday, I will let you know. 

Supplementary Documents - Emails

40



Regards 

 

Ash Waghela 

Licensing Officer 

Environment and Enterprise 

 

licensing@harrow.gov.uk 

From: Joshua Simons 
Sent: 27 October 2014 09:23 
To: license; Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: Peter Coates; Claire.Ginger@
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Mr Waghela,  

The timings are correct. 

To clarify the condition relating to SIA is for 1 x SIA on a Friday and Saturday evenings from 23:00 until end of 
licensable activity the following day. 

Please advise. 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

From: license  
Sent: 27 October 2014 09:16 
To: 'Jasminder.Virdi@  jsimons@j  
Cc: license; Peter Coates; Claire.Ginger@
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear All, 

I note that the hours for licensable activities and hours open to public have been agreed.  Please confirm the 
agreement to the conditions: 

The presence of an SIA accredited door supervisor from 23:00 till closing, 
The manager to be suitable trained in conflict management, 
The staff to ensure that youths do not loiter inside or outside venue after 23:00 hours. 
Ensure that there are no CCTV blind spots in the venue and that it can be downloaded expeditiously by a 
member of staff on site. 

Please note that we have a date for a hearing of the 11 November 2014.  If a confirmation is not received by 
12:00 hours today, I will be issuing a notice of hearing to all parties concerned. 

Regards 

Supplementary Documents - Emails

41



 

Ash Waghela 

Licensing Officer 

Environment and Enterprise 

 

licensing@harrow.gov.uk 

From: Joshua Simons [   
Sent: 24 October 2014 17:25 
To: Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: license 
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 
Importance: High 

Dear Jasminder, 

Please note for clarification purposes and prior to withdrawal of your representation the conditions as set out on 
the operating schedule are to remain unchanged. 

The only changes relate to the licensable timings and closing times.  

Please confirm you are in agreement. 

Kind Regards 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

Principal Licensing Agent

From: Jasminder.Virdi@ [mailto:Jasminder.Virdi
Sent: 24 October 2014 16:56 
To: jsimons@j  
Cc: license 
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Joshua, 

I can confirm that the police is willing to withdraw their representation. 

Kind regards, 

Jas. 

From: Joshua Simons
Sent: 24 October 2014 16:35 
To: license 
Cc: Ash Waghela; Peter Coates; Claire.Ginger  Jasminder.Virdi

Supplementary Documents - Emails

42



Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 
Importance: High 

Dear Licensing Authority, 

This email is to confirm that my client has authorised the following changes to the application for a premises 
licence: 

1. The provision of Late Night Refreshment  
Sundays to Wednesdays inclusive 23:00 - 01:00  
Thursdays, Fridays & Saturdays 23:00 - 03:00  

2. Closing Timings  
An additional 15 minutes are to be added to the end of licensable activities for 7 days a  week. 

Please confirm if the police are now willing to withdraw their representation in this matter. 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

Principal Licensing Agent

From: Jasminder.Virdi@
Sent: 24 October 2014 
To: jsimons
Cc: license; Ash Waghela; Peter Coates; Claire.Ginger
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Joshua, 

Yes that is acceptable. May I please request you send an email to Harrow Council Licensing Dept to amend 
the terminal hours on the licensing application to 01:00 hours on the weekdays and 03:00 hours on Fridays, 
Saturdays and Sundays with a closing time of 15 mins thereafter. 

Thank you for co-operation, 

Jasminder Virdi PC 392QA 

From: Joshua Simons 
Sent: 24 October 2014 10:49 
To: Jasminder.Virdi
Cc: Claire.Ginger@
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Jasminder,  

Further to my email would you be in a position to agree on what my client has proposed? 

Regards 

Yours truly

Supplementary Documents - Emails

43



Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

Principal Licensing Agent

From: Joshua Simons
Sent: 23 October 2014 10:35 
To: Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: Claire.Ginger  license 
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Jasminder,  

I have sought instructions from my client and he requests a 03:00 terminal hour on Friday morning, Saturday, 
morning, Sunday morning and a 1:00 terminal hour on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday for Late Night 
Refreshment as the licensable activity. 

We propose a closing time of 15 minutes after the end of licensable activities on all days.  

Please advise if this is acceptable. 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

From: Jasminder.Virdi@
Sent: 23 October 2014 09:20 
To: jsimons@
Cc: Claire.Ginger@
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Joshua, 

After further contemplation following the receipt of your attached email, if we were to bring the premises of 
McDonalds in line with the other licensed premises on Station Road, then I think that 03:00 hours on the 
weekend and 01:00 hours during the weekdays should be appropriate closing time. 

I am away from the office until tomorrow morning and look forward to your opinions first thing. 

Kind regards, 

Jasminder Virdi. 

Supplementary Documents - Emails

44



From: license  
Sent: 22 October 2014 17:07 
To: Joshua Simons 
Subject: RE: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear Joshua,  

Not replying for PC Verdi, but as the licensing Authority we need a reply to this before close of play Friday the 
24

th
, otherwise we go to committee. 

Regards 

Peter Coates 

Licensing Team Leader 

licensing@harrow.govuk 

From: Joshua Simons   
Sent: 17 October 2014 12:53 
To: Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: Phil Andrews; license 
Subject: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Good afternoon Jasminder,  

Further to your telephone call I have it confirmed by my client that we can meet on the 21st October at 16:00. 

Please confirm this is the correct date and time for our meeting. 

Regards 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons
Joshua Simons

From: Joshua Simons [   
Sent: 10 October 2014 10:21 
To: Jasminder.Virdi@
Cc: Peter Coates; Jansen Kurt (Lic); Panayiotou Panny (Lic Sup); Claire.Ginger@  Phil Andrews; 
Ash Waghela 
Subject: Re: **PRE-LIC-APP-MCD-HARROW-1** 

Dear PC  Virdi, 

**MC DONALDS, 361-363, Station Road Harrow - Police Representation**

I have received a copy of your representation from Harrow Council regarding our clients application for a 
premises licence.  

In order that we may perhaps be able to come to an agreement before a hearing is required may I draw your 
attention to a number of points. 

Supplementary Documents - Emails

45



CCTV - In regard to CCTV you may be aware this is overseen by the Information Commissioner.  It is not our 

clients intention to cause any unnecessary delay to the police when seeking to view CCTV images.  The viewing 
of CCTV footage by the police or an authorised officer is not an issue.  The issue would be the supply and 
removal of CCTV images from the premises that requires proper data protection for those taking a copy and 
those supplying a copy.  I would be interested in your views on this matter. 

SIA - It is understood that Harrow councils licensing policy 2010 page 30 under annexe C suggest a ratio of 1 

SIA guard to every 100 patrons or part thereof.  As it is unlikely that there will be more than 100 persons on the 
premises at any one time it is considered that the provision of 1 SIA manned guard is sufficient.  

Note:  There will be a manager on the premises during licensable timings who will be trained in conflict 
management and can act as a steward where required. 

Crime and Disorder - You quote a number of crimes in the area could we please have full details of these 

including where and when committed as you use 07:00 as a cut off time. 

Criminality and Drugs  - There is no evidence to indicate that by opening the premises up for extended 
timings these issues will arise.   

Public Transport - Your comments regarding a lack of public transport under Public safety we are unable to 

agree with. There are 2 night buses N18 and route N140 that operate from outside the premises and from Harrow 
Bus Station. There is a TFL Appointed Hackney carriage rank on College Road (Harrow on the Hill Station).  This 
rank has 14 spaces. 

Nuisance & Litter - There is no evidence to support your contention regarding extra nuisance to residents. 

 The premises is located in Harrow Town Centre.   

In regard to litter notices are displayed inside the premises.  Furthermore Mc Donalds operate a litter collection 
scheme that complies with the DEFRA - Voluntary Code of Practice Redic 

It is understood that the current late night and early morning operation does not cause issues with litter.   

Vulnerable Minors - In respect of the protection of children, we do not see any issue with accompanied 

children. In regard to unaccompanied children after 23:00 any person that is seen to be under 18 and loitering 
would be challenged by SIA security or a manager or staff to vacate the premises.  

My client is willing to display a notice stating No Loitering and CCTV is in operation for the protection of 
customers and staff. 

I hope these comments are constructive and that we can reach an agreement with the police as a responsible 
authority in the matter. 

Yours truly

Joshua Simons

From: Joshua Simons [mailto:jsimons   
Sent: 09 October 2014 10:21 
To: Jasminder.Virdi@ ; info@kgrestaurants  

Supplementary Documents - Emails

46



Supplementary Documents - Emails

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application for a New Premises License in respect of McDonalds, 361-363 Station Road, HA1 2AW
	Premises licence_Redacted repdf
	NEW APP 26 SEPT 2014_Redacted
	PLANS
	Station Road 361 McDonalds
	POLICE REP 08 OCT 2014_Redacted
	Emails_Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Panel - 11 November 2014 - 4 -

LICENSING PANEL  
MINUTES

11 NOVEMBER 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Krishna Suresh

Councillors: * Mrs Chika Amadi * Stephen Wright

* Denotes Member present

7. Appointment of Chairman  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Krishna Suresh be appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Panel hearing.

8. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members.

9. Minutes  

(See Note at conclusion of these minutes).

10. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively.

11. Licensing Procedures  

The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda.



- 5 - Licensing Panel - 11 November 2014

RESOLVED ITEMS  

12. Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds, 361-
363 Station Road, HA1 2AW  

In attendance:

Legal Adviser: Paresh Mehta

Democratic Services Officer: Manize Talukdar

Licensing Officers: Ash Waghela
Amit Kandelia

Responsible Authority Objector: PC Virdi – Metropolitan Police

Licensee: Panayiotis Panayiotou

Licensee’s Representative: Ken Macleay

Licensee’s Agent: Joshua Simons

RESOLVED:  That, having carefully considered all the relevant information 
including:

 written and oral representations by all the parties;
 the Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 

the licensing objectives;
 the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy;
 the Human Rights Act 1998;

the Panel agreed to grant the premises licence as follows:

 Late night refreshment Sunday to Thursday 23.00-01.00 the next day;

 Fridays & Saturdays 23.00-03.00 the next day;

 Hours open to the public Sunday to Thursday 06.30-01.15 am the next 
day;

 Friday & Saturday 06.30 am to 03.15 am the next day.

This is on the basis that the steps to promote the licensing objectives noted in 
the operating schedule are extrapolated as conditions on to the licence, with 
the following modifications:

 the premises will maintain a CCTV system in operation ensuring that 
there no blind spots;



Licensing Panel - 11 November 2014 - 6 -

 recordings shall be held for a minimum of 31 days and copies made 
available to the Police and Licensing officers expeditiously on request;

 on Fridays and Saturdays from 23.00 until the premises closes, there 
shall be employed at least 1 SIA officer;

 the upstairs restaurant area shall be closed off and locked to members 
of the public from 22.00 until opening time the next day.

Reasons:  The Panel has considered the evidence put forward by the parties 
and notes that the premises has operated almost trouble free since December 
2010 and that most of the incidents that have occurred in the vicinity have 
occurred at  times when this premises has an SIA officer present.

The Panel is mindful of the potential for crime and disorder and public 
nuisance issues that may arise but believe that having an SIA officer at the 
weekends is sufficient and that this together with the conditions on the licence 
will promote the licensing objectives.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.00 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KRISHNA SURESH
Chairman

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:- 

(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 
particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting;

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval.

Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny].


